

SISKIYOU COUNTY

Behavioral Health Board

MINUTES

OF THE SISKIYOU COUNTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD Regular Meeting – Monday, September 18, 2023 3:30pm 2060 Campus Drive, Yreka, CA 96067

Members of the Siskiyou County Behavioral Health Services Board met on this 18th day of September, 2023 in person. Chairperson Harris called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m.

Roll Call

Board Members Chairperson Ed Harris, Supervisor Nancy Ogren, Dee McGuffey, Earl Chancellor and Paul Contreras were present. Lise Rogers was absent.

Oral Comments from the Public on Non-Agenda Item: None

Minute Approval: No Minutes.

Oral Comments from the Board on Non-Agenda Item: None

Public Hearing: To Approve the MHSA 3-Year Plan for FY 23/24 - 25/26

Hearing opened at 3:32. MHSA Coordinator Eric Jauregui provided information on the Plan and reviewed new programs being funded by MHSA. Board Member Harris requested clarification on funding being provided to Yreka High School. Board Member McGuffey requested additional information on funding case worker for homeless encampment. Board Member Ogren asked about the role of the Board in regards to input into the Plan. Clinical Director Lima explained the regulations that need to be followed when creating the Plan and how it is funded. Hearing closed at 4:00pm.

Ogren motioned to approve the MHSA 3-Year Plan for FY 23/24 – 25/26, seconded by Contreras.

Ayes: Harris, Ogren, Chancellor, McGuffey, Contreras Nays: None Abstain: None

Agenda Items:

ASOC Presentation, Shannon Clymer, Systems Administrator for Adult Service of Care, discussed the process of becoming a BH ASOC client and the services that are provided. Explained Full Service of Care, HMIS (Homeless Management Information System) and Diversion program.

Dan Bonham, Program Coordinator, reviewed the Crisis and 5150 program processes.

<u>Patient Rights:</u> Wendy Cheula, Program Manager Patient Rights Advocate, explained Crisis Patent Right laws and hearing procedures and the role of Behavioral Health. Grievance number for fiscal year 22/23 was 7 with a resolution average of less than two months.

Future Agenda Items

Closed Session: Cancelled

The Regular Meeting of the Siskiyou County Behavioral Health Services Board adjourned at 4:36 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kristina Hargrove, Board Secretary